A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LEAVE DONATION PROCESS FOR ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE JAMIE MEWHINNEY TO RECEIVE DONATED SICK LEAVE FROM EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BRECKSVILLE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II of its Charter, the City of Brecksville may exercise its power of local self-government through the enactments of the Council; and

WHEREAS, due to a serious illness, Jamie Mewhinney will run out of his sick leave soon; and

WHEREAS, various city employees have expressed a desire to voluntarily donate some of their accrued but unused sick leave to the credit of city employee Jamie Mewhinney, and the Mayor and City Council desire to authorize a Leave Donation Process to facilitate such donations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and Council do hereby authorize a Leave Donation Process for eligible employee Jamie Mewhinney to receive donated sick leave from any employee of the City of Brecksville to be used by Jamie Mewhinny on and after the effective date of this Resolution, such Leave Donation Process is attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof as if by reference, and marked Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. This Resolution and the attached Exhibit "A" apply solely to Jamie Mewhinney and shall not be applicable to any other employee of the City of Brecksville without subsequent legislation approved by City Council.

SECTION 3. The Human Resource Specialist is hereby authorized and directed to remove donated accrued but unused sick leave from donor and credit it to eligible employee Jamie Mewhinney.

SECTION 4. The Council declares this Resolution to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is that it is necessary to accept the donated sick leave, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:April 2, 2024	
APPROVED: : April 2, 2024	
MAYOR	CLERK OF COUNCIL